

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY
MATTHEW A. WARING
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant Review Now To Eliminate Uncertainty Regarding The Constitutionality Of The Bureau’s Actions.....	5
II. The Bureau’s Structure Violates The Constitution.	11
A. The Bureau Is Not Accountable To The People’s Elected Representatives.....	12
B. The Bureau’s Structure Violates Fundamental Separation of Powers Principles.	15
C. Longstanding Historical Practice Confirms That The Bureau Is Unconstitutional.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5, 16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	12
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	15
12 U.S.C.	
§ 4511(b)	17
§ 5481(15) & (26)	13
§ 5491(a)	4, 15
§ 5491(b)(1)	4
§ 5491(c)(3)	4
§ 5492(c)(4)	15
§ 5493(a)(1)(A)	4
§ 5497(a)(1), (a)(2)	4
§ 5497(d)(2)	14
§ 5512(b)(1)	4
§ 5514	13
§ 5517	13
§ 5531	13
§ 5536	13
§ 5563	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
2013 Integrated Mortgage Disclosures Rule Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regu- lation Z) and Amendments; Delay of Effective Date, 80 Fed. Reg. 43,911 (July 24, 2014)	10
Rules Concerning Prepaid Accounts Un- der the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), 83 Fed. Reg. 6364 (Feb. 13, 2018)	10
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 84 Fed. Reg. 4252 (Feb. 14, 2019)	11
Request for Information Regarding Po- tential Regulatory Changes to the Remittance Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 17,971 (April 29, 2019)	9
Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F), 84 Fed. Reg. 23,274 (May 21, 2019)	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protec- tion, <i>Remittance Rule Assessment</i> <i>Report</i> (April 2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CFPB, <i>Fiscal Year 2019: Annual performance plan and report, and budget overview</i> (Feb. 2019), https://bit.ly/2YIY0Iv	4
FHFA, <i>History of Fannie Mae & Freddie Mac Conservatorships</i> , goo.gl/XzeAYr	17
Statement by the President on Financial Regulatory Reform (Mar. 22, 2010), perma.cc/Q2EC-MC2P	11
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed39.asp	12
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed58.asp	14
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	13
Small Business Advisory Review Panel for Potential Rulemakings for Payday, Vehicle Title, and Similar Loans, <i>Outline of Proposals Under Consideration and Alternatives Considered</i> (Mar. 26, 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Diane Thompson, <i>Spring 2019</i> <i>rulemaking agenda</i> (May 22, 2019), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/spring-2019-rulemaking-agenda/	11
